## ORDINANCE NO. 91-1 910.1

ORDINANCE ADOPTING STATEMENT OF GOALS AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE 1990 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR WARREN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, the City-County Planning Commission has prepared a 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County; and,

WHEREAS, the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County includes a statement of goals and objectives which, along with all the other elements of the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County, was prepared after consultation with public officials and agencies, the board of health, the school boards, public and private utility companies, civic, educational, professional and other organizations, and with the citizens as required by KRS 100.193(1); and,

WHEREAS, a properly advertised public hearing was conducted on November 29, 1990, and, at least fourteen days prior to that public hearing, public officials in each surrounding city and county and the regional planning council were given notice of the preparation of the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County including a statement of goals and objectives; and,

WHEREAS, the City-County Planning Commission of Warren County met in regular session on January 3, 1991, with a full quorum (eleven members) present and, after receiving public comments until December 14, 1990, unanimously approved the resolution adopting the statement of goals and objections of the 1990 Comprehensive Plan and recommended its adoption by the City of Bowling Green.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Smiths Grove as follows:

- 1. The Board of Commissioners for the City of Smiths Grove hereby accepts the recommendations of the City-County Planning Commission of Warren County and adopts the statement of goals and objectives for the 1990 Comprehensive Plan for Warren County, Kentucky, a copy of which is attached to this Ordinance.
- 2. The codifier of Ordinances is hereby directed to codify the Ordinance enacted herein.

<ol> <li>This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to KRS 8</li> </ol>	3A.060 in that
it was introduced on February 25 , 1991 and given fi	nal reading on
March 25 , 1991 and said Ordinance shall be in	full force and
effect upon signature, recordation and publication in	full, pursuant
to KRS Chapter 424.	

ADOPTED:	3/25/1991		
APPROVED:	James Hells Mayor, Chairperson	of Board of	Commissioners
ATTEST:	Drity 972	ul_	COMMITSSIONCES